Subscription Price) and the transactions contemplated thereunder are fair and reasonable and
in the interests of the Company and the Shareholders as a whole.

USE OF PROCEEDS

The gross proceeds and net proceeds from the issue of the Subscription Shares is estimated
to be approximately HK$4,955,000 and HK$4,902,000, respectively. The Company intends
to use the net proceeds to replenish its general working capital to support the day-to-day
operations of the Group’s existing businesses.

The net price of each Subscription Share will be approximately HK$0.1405.

FUND RAISING ACTIVITIES OF THE COMPANY IN THE PAST 12
MONTHS

The Company has not conducted any fund raising activities in the past 12 months
immediately preceding the date of this announcement.

– 6 –

EFFECTS ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

The following table illustrates the shareholding structure of the Company, in each case
assuming that no new Shares are issued or repurchased during the relevant period: (i) as at
the date of this announcement; and (ii) immediately after completion of the Subscription:

As at the date
of this announcement

Immediately after completion
of the Subscription

Number of
Shares

Approximately
%

Number of
Shares

Approximately
%

Director
Zheng Jinwei (Note 1) 600,000 0.29 600,000 0.24

Substantial Shareholders
Subscriber — — 34,897,000 14.29
Huang Gegeng (Note 2) 34,897,000 16.67 34,897,000 14.29
Zhao Liuqing 26,858,600 12.83 26,858,600 10.99
Public shareholders 147,031,125 70.21 147,031,125 60.19

Total 209,386,725 100.00 244,283,725 100.00

Notes:

1. Mr. Zheng Jinwei is interested in 600,000 Shares through controlled corporation, Samway International
Enterprise Limited.

2. 34,897,000 Shares are held by Mostly Benefit Limited, a company incorporated in British Virgin
Islands with limited liability and wholly-owned by Mr. Huang Gegeng.

– 7 –

DEFINITIONS

“Board” the board of Directors

“Business Days” a day on which licensed banks in Hong Kong are required
to be and are generally open for business (other than any
Saturday, Sunday or gazetted public holiday in Hong Kong)

“Company” China Public Procurement Limited, an exempted company